

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

NEW YORK STATE TEACHERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually
and on Behalf of All Other Persons
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY,
DANIEL F. AKERSON, NICHOLAS S.
CYPRUS, CHRISTOPHER P.
LIDDELL, DANIEL AMMANN,
CHARLES K. STEVENS, III, MARY T.
BARRA, THOMAS S. TIMKO, and
GAY KENT

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-11191

Honorable Linda V. Parker

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
(I) LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND
(II) LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Strongly Supports Approval	2
B. Objectors Kayser Trust, Schoeman, Khemka and Orava Have Failed To Demonstrate Standing to Object	4
C. Mr. Marro’s Objection Is Without Merit	5
D. The Kayser Trust Objection Is Without Merit	13
E. Mr. Khemka’s Objection Should Be Rejected	18
F. Mr. Schoeman’s Objection Should Be Overruled	20
G. Mr. McCrate’s Objection Should Be Overruled	22
H. Mr. Orava’s Objection Is Without Merit	23
I. The Objections to the Plan Of Allocation Should Be Overruled	23
J. The Objections to the Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Should Be Rejected	28
III. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	4
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1399, 2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005).....	4
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-468, 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008).....	29
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC), 2010 WL 1438980 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010).....	7, 8
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 275 (PKC), 2011 WL 4538428 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011).....	8
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	4
<i>Boyd v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS, 2007 WL 2026130 (W.D. Mo. July 9, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	29
<i>In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-72004, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96786 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007).....	29
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	12

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)3

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....24, 25

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
248 Fed. App’x 579 (5th Cir. 2007)5, 6

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)12

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)3, 21

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 2:10-CV-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12,
2013)23

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....19, 20

Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.,
366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)8

Int’l Union v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 05-74730, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006),
aff’d, 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....4

Levin v. Miss. River Corp.,
47 F.R.D. 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)8

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
No. 09-CV-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)26

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474, at *10
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)16

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)26

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.,
 No. 2:08-CV-00249, 2009 WL 8747486
 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....5

Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.,
 No. SACV 11-00406 DOC (MLGx), 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal.
 May 6, 2014).....25

Olden v. Gardner,
 294 F. App'x 210 (6th Cir. 2008)3

Seiden v. Nicholson,
 72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....18

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)27

Tenn. Ass'n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier,
 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)5

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....4

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)21

Wilkof v. Caraco Pharms. Labs., Ltd.,
 280 F.R.D. 332 (E.D. Mich. 2012)10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(A).....15

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....19, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P 235, 12, 20 21

Fed. R. Evid. 4036

2 JOSEPH M. MCLAUGHLIN, MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23
(11th ed. Westlaw 2014).....27
